

No. 20-60044

---

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

In re JASPER STEVENS, BRENDA LOUISE MURRAY STEVENS,  
*Debtors.*

---

JASPER STEVENS and BRENDA LOUISE MURRAY STEVENS,  
*Appellants,*

– v. –

ROBERT S. WHITMORE, Chapter 7 Trustee  
*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States Bankruptcy Appellate Panel for the Ninth  
Circuit, No. 19-1325

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY RIGHTS  
CENTER AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
ATTORNEYS IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND SEEKING REVERSAL OF  
THE BANKRUPTCY APPELLATE PANEL’S DECISION**

---

TARA TWOMEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
NATIONAL CONSUMER BANKRUPTCY  
RIGHTS CENTER  
1501 The Alameda, Suite 200  
San Jose, CA 95126  
(831) 229-0256  
tara.twomey@comcast.net

On brief: Meredith Jury

February 26, 2021

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORSHIP .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL POSTURE.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Recent Reported Cases on Technical Abandonment Trend Away from the Majority View.....	8
II. The BAP's <i>Tadayon</i> Panel Focused on Duty to Disclose, Not a Narrow Reading of § 554(c).....	11
III. The BAP's Bright Line Rule Gives No Credence to a Trustee Doing His Statutory Duties .....	12
IV. The BAP's Test Punishes the Debtors Despite Their Fully Disclosing the Claim and Rewards the Trustee for not Fully Doing His Duty of Investigation .....	14
V. Determination That the SOFA Disclosure is Sufficient Does not Open the Door to Abuse of Abandonment.....	17
VI. In the Alternative to the Debtors' Suggested Bright Line Test for SOFA Disclosure, a Flexible, Discretionary Standard Would Prevent Abuse.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	19
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	22

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Am.'s Servicing Co. v. Schwartz-Tallard*,  
803 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2015)..... 1

*Aspen Skiing Co. v Cherrett*,  
873 F 3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2017)..... 18

*Ayazi v N.Y.C. Bd. of Educ.*,  
315 F. App'x 313 (2d Cir. 2009) ..... 8

*Bird v. Hart (In re Hart)*,  
616 B.R. 826 (D. Utah 2020)..... 8, 9, 10

*Egebjerb v Anderson (In re Egebjerb)*,  
574 F. 3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 18

*Fjeldsted v. Lien (In re Fjeldsted)*,  
293 B.R. 12 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2003)..... 18

*U.S. ex. Rel. Fortenberry v. The Holloway Grp., Inc.*,  
515 B.R. 827 (W.D. Okla. 2014)..... 9

*In re Furlong*,  
660 F. 3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011) ..... 9, 10, 15

*In re Harris*,  
32 B.R. 125 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 1983)..... 8

*In re Hill*,  
195 B.R. 147 (Bankr. N.M. 1996)..... 9, 10, 11

*In re Kayne*,  
453 B.R. 372 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2011)..... 16

*In re Krachun*,  
2015 WL 4910241 (Bankr. D. Utah 2015)..... 9

<i>In re McCoy</i> , 139 B.R. 430 (Bankr. S.D. Ohio 1991) .....	8
<i>Nasseri v. Tadayon (In re Tadayon)</i> , 2019 WL 1923044 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2019) .....	2, 8, 10, 11, 12
<i>In re Pace</i> , 146 B.R. 562 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 1992), <i>aff'd</i> 17 F. 3d 395 (9th Cir. 1994)	17
<i>In re Pretscher-Johnson</i> , 2017 WL 2779977 (B.A.P. 9th Cir. 2017) .....	16
<i>In re Schmid</i> , 54 B.R. 78 (Bankr. D. Or. 1985).....	8
<i>Swindle v. Fossey (In re Fossey)</i> , 119 B.R. 268 (D. Utah 1990).....	8
<i>In re Tucker</i> , 989 F. 2d 328 (9th Cir. 1973).....	18
<i>In re Winburn</i> , 167 B.R. 673 (Bankr. N.D. Fla. 1993).....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
11 U.S.C. § 341(a).....	3, 7
11 U.S.C. § 350 .....	7
11 U.S.C. § 521(a).....	7
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1) .....	3, 10
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(i).....	8
11 U.S.C. § 521(a)(1)(B)(ii)-(vi).....	8

11 U.S.C. § 554(a).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 554(c).....	passim
11 U.S.C. § 704 .....	16
11 U.S.C. § 704(a).....	12
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(1) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(4) .....	4
11 U.S.C. § 704(a)(9) .....	13

**Rules**

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 9019 .....	7
------------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees.....	13, 14
